
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Audit and Procurement Committee 
 

 

Time and Date 
3.00 pm on Monday, 25th January 2021 

 
Place 
This meeting will be held remotely. The meeting can be viewed live by pasting this link 
into your browser: https://youtu.be/XBK3PlwPZ4k 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 14) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 30th November 2020 
 

4. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

 To consider whether to exclude the press and public for the private item of 
business for the reasons shown in the report. 
 

5. Outstanding Issues  (Pages 15 - 20) 
 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance 
 

6. Work Programme 2020/21  (Pages 21 - 22) 
 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance 
 

7. Treasury Management Update  (Pages 23 - 30) 
 

 Report of the Director of Finance  
 

8. Quarter Three Internal Audit Progress Report 2020-21  (Pages 31 - 42) 
 

 Report of the Director of Finance 
 

9. Annual Fraud and Error Report 2019-20  (Pages 43 - 54) 
 

 Report of the Director of Finance 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

10. Half Yearly Fraud and Error Report 2020-21  (Pages 55 - 64) 
 

 Report of the Director of Finance 
 

11. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.   
 

Private business 
 
12. Half Yearly Fraud and Error Report 2020-21  (Pages 65 - 72) 
 

 Report of the Director of Finance 
 
(Listing Officer: K Tyler, tel: 024 7697 2186) 
 

13. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.   
 

 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
 
Friday, 15 January 2021 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Lara 
Knight / Michelle Salmon, Governance Services, Tel: 024 7697 26
[...]
port involves the likely disclosure of information defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as it contains information relating to 
the financial and business affairs of a particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) and that, in all circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

18. Outstanding Issues  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance which 
identified issues on which a further report/information had been requested or was 
outstanding, so that Members were aware of them and could manage their 
progress. 
 
Appendix 1 to the report provided details of issues where a report back had been 
requested to a meeting, along with the anticipated date for consideration of the 
matter. Appendix 2 to the report provided details of items where information had 
been requested outside formal meetings, along with the date when this had been 
completed. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee notes the 
Outstanding Issues report. 
 

19. Work Programme 2020/21  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance, which 
set out the Work Programme of scheduled issues to be considered by the 
Committee during the 2020/21 municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee notes the Work 
Programme for 2020/21. 
 

20. 2020/21 Second Quarter Financial Monitoring Report (to September 2020) 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance that detailed the 
forecast outturn position for revenue and capital expenditure and the Council’s 
treasury management activity as at the end of September 2020. The report was 
also due to be considered by Cabinet at their meeting on 1st December 2020. 
Councillor Brown, Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources attended 
the meeting for the consideration of this i
[...]
s: Code of Practice (the CIPFA code). This requires the 
Council to approve an annual Treasury Management Strategy and a mid-year update report. 
Treasury Management performance is reported as part of regular budget monitoring reports to 
this Committee.   

 
2.2 The Council’s Treasury Management activity is undertaken in line with the Treasury 

Management and Commercial Investments Strategy and Policy for 2020/21, which was agreed 
by Cabinet as part of the Budget Report 2020/21 at its meeting of 25 February 2020. There 
are no breaches of the strategy and policy to report.  

 
2.3 The Council is supported in the Investment Strategy and Policy by its Treasury Management 

Advisors - Arlingclose. The advisors provide economic analysis and specialist advice. A key 
element of this is the provision of advice on credit risk and the supply of information on credit 
ratings. Regular review meetings with the advisors continue to be held. 

 
2.4 Staff with involvement in treasury issues continue to attend on-line events focused on treasury 

management as appropriate.  
 
2.5 Appendix 1 is a detailed list of short-term borrowing and investments that the Council holds 

as at 30 September 2020. 
 
Borrowing Update: 
 
2.6 The first table at Appendix 1 identifies that the total short-term borrowing as at 30 September 

2020 is £94m at an average interest rate of 0.95%.  
 
2.7 At the end of the previous financial year, the total short-term borrowing was £20m. A further 

significant amount of short-term borrowing (£74m) was undertaken in April 2020 solely to 
enable a heavily discounted upfront payment of £97.8m to be made to the West Midlands 
Pension Fund. This payment represents three years employer’s contributions. 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 2 

2.8 No long-term borrowing has been undertaken for several years, due in part to the level of 
investment balances available to the Council. The Council has no immediate plans to take 
any new long-term borrowing, however, this will be kept under review. As at 31st March 2020, 
the Council’s long-term liabilities totalled £315.8m. Most of the long-term borrowing is 
sourced from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) (£190.4m).  

2.9 In November 2020 the PWLB cut its lending rates by 1%. However, the ability to use this 
facility does not come without strings. The Treasury announced that from now on, councils 
can only borrow from PWLB if finance directors “confirm that there is no intention to buy 
investment assets primarily for yield” in the three years following a loan. Finance directors will 
also need to submit a plan for capital spending and financing plans covering the forthcoming 
three years.  Further restrictions mean PWLB will not lend to a council planning to buy assets 
for yield “regardless of whether the transaction would notionally be financed from a source 
other than the PWLB.” Failure to comply with the rules could lead to a council being banned 
from using the PWLB borrowing facility. 

Investments Update: 
 
2.10 The final three tables at Appendix 1 provide a detailed list of investments held as at 2nd 

October 2020 and identifies a total investment of £112.8m. This compares to £75.5m held a 
year ago. The breakdown of these balances is shown below: 

  

 11/10/2019 
£m 

02/10/2020 
£m 

Banks and Building Societies 5.0 0.0 

Local Authorities 0.0 5.0 

Money Market Funds 21.5 67.8 

Collective Investment Funds 30.0 30.0 

Corporate Bonds 9.0 0.0 

Registered Providers 10.0 10.0 

Total 75.5 112.8 

 
2.11 For the twelve-month period to 30th September 2020, the Council’s investments earned an 

average rate of interest of 1.18%. This can be split down between Collective Investment 
Funds at 4.02% and other investments at 0.25%. This is against a backdrop of the Bank of 
England base rate being 0.75% at the start of the annual period but dropping to 0.1% by 
September 2020. 

 
2.12 Appendix 2 in this report shows the Council’s Lending List as at 31 December 20
[...]
dget requirement or on the 
quantum of funds available to support delivery of services.” But this particular override is 
time-limited and is due to expire in April 2023. If the override isn’t extended, then the Council 
will be required to offset these capital losses against the revenue budget. 

 
National Issues: 
 
2.15 The impact to the UK from the Covid 19 pandemic has a major influence on the economy and 

the Council’s ability to gain returns on investments. This will be ongoing into 2021/22.  
 
2.16 In the overall economy, the medium-term outlook has improved with the distribution of 

vaccines, but the recent upsurge in coronavirus cases has worsened economic prospects 
over the short-term. Despite the credit ratings for many UK institutions being downgraded on 
the back of the downgrades to the sovereign rating, credit conditions in banks and building 
societies have tended to be relatively benign, despite the impact of the pandemic. Looking 
forward, the potential for bank losses to be greater than expected when government and 
central support starts to be removed remains a risk, suggesting a cautious approach to bank 
deposits in the short-term. 

 
2.17 The Council has been in receipt of central government funding to support small and medium 

businesses during the coronavirus pandemic through grant schemes. These funds have 
been temporarily invested in short-term liquid instruments, particularly in Money Market 
Funds (see paragraph 2.10 above). Work continues to ensure that all appropriate parties 
receive the grant payments. The government has recently announced a further support 
package of grants up to £9,000 per business to be administered by the Council. The upfront 
payment of grants has and will grossly inflate the Council’s cash balances.  

  
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
  
 

 
 

  

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 APPENDIX 1 
 TEMPORARY LOANS BOOK 
 
 Balances as at the 02/10/20 
 
 
 START MATURITY INITIAL 

 LOAN REF. LENDER N
[...]
s 

 

Director approving submission of the report: 

Director of Finance 

 

Ward(s) affected: 

City Wide 

 

Title: 

Annual Fraud and Error Report 2019-20 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



2 

 
 
List of Appendices included:
 
None 
 
Background papers: 
 
None 
 
Other useful documents: 
 
Half Yearly Fraud and Error report 2019-20 
 
https://edemocracy.coventry.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=553&MId=12092&Ver=4 
 
Has it or will it be considered by scrutiny?  
 
No other scrutiny consideration other than the Audit and Procurement Committee. 
 
Has it, or will it be considered by any other council committee, advisory panel or other 
body? 
 
No
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No 
 
 

Page 44

https://edemocracy.coventry.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=553&MId=12092&Ver=4


3 

Report title: 
Annual Fraud and Error Report 2019-20
 
1. Context (or background) 
 

1.1 Fraud in the public sector has a national focus through the publication of “Fighting Fraud and 
Corruption Locally - The Local Government Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy".  Whilst 
the national strategy states that the level of fraud in the public sector is significant, the current 
trends in fraud activity includes areas which Coventry City Council does not have 
responsibility for, for example, social housing, and the levels of identified / reported fraud 
against the Council remain at relatively low levels, in terms of both numbers and value. 
  

1.2 This report documents the Council’s response to fraud and error during 2019-20 and is 
presented to the Audit and Procurement Committee in order to discharge its responsibility, 
as reflected in its terms of reference 'to monitor Council policies on whistle blowing and the 
fraud and corruption strategy'.  

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1 The Internal Audit Service is responsible for leading on the Council’s response to the risk of 

fraud and error.  The work of the team has focused on four main areas during 201
[...]
olving 
employees, this will be linked to other management action, such as criminal prosecution.  

 
In the period April 2019 to March 2020, no significant frauds have been identified.  

 
2.7 Whistleblowing - During 2019-20, the Council received six whistleblowing disclosures.  A 

summary of the disclosures made by type and the response is provided in Table Three below. 
Whilst all concerns are taken seriously, the response will differ on a case by case basis. In 
some cases, if the disclosure has been made anonymously and insufficient details have been 
provided, the Council may be restricted in the action it can take.  However, typically a 
preliminary fact-finding investigation will be undertaken which if required, will result in a full 
investigation and formal action being considered. 

 
Table Three –Whistleblowing disclosures 2019-20 

 

Number  Nature of concern (grounds for 
whistleblowing)  

Response   

1 Health and Safety  Substantiated – additional / remedial 
works undertaken to address issues 
raised. Local procedure developed to 
prevent re-occurrence of similar issues.   

2 Fraud  Not substantiated  

3 Fraud   Investigation on-going  

4 Other  No further action – did not satisfy 
grounds for whistleblowing.  Employee 
advised of appropriate route to raise 
concern.    

5 Breach of a legal obligation  Investigation on-going   

6 Fraud Not substantiated  

Page 50



9 

2.7.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Fraud and Corruption 
Tracker provides annual benchmarking information relating to counter fraud activity across 
all local authorities.  In the 2019 survey, respondents reported a total of 755 whistleblowing 
cases.  The figures reported indicate that the number of disclosures received by the Council 
is comparable to the national average of six whistleblowing disclosures per local authority.  It 
is also worth noting that employees do not have to use the Whistleblowing Policy to raise 
concerns and ar
[...]
 
situations such as the pandemic is higher than at other times.  This includes an inherent 
risk of fraud in emergency programmes which local authorities have been required to 
administer on behalf of government, particularly in relation to grants paid to businesses. 
This risk has been explicitly acknowledged by government in guidance issued to local 
authorities. As such, the Internal Audit Service have specifically included this within its anti-
fraud work undertaken in 2020-21.  

 
1.3 This report documents the Council’s response to fraud and error during the first half of the 

financial year 2020-21 and is presented to the Audit and Procurement Committee in order 
to discharge its responsibility, as reflected in its terms of reference 'to monitor Council 
policies on whistle blowing and the fraud and corruption strategy'.  
 

2 Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1 The Internal Audit Service is responsible for leading on the Council’s response to the risk of 

fraud and error. The work of the team has focused on three main areas during 2020-21, 
namely: 
 

  Business Support Grants   
  

  National Fraud Initiative 
  

  Referrals and Investigations considered through the Council’s Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy 

 
A summary of the key activity that has taken place during 2020-21 to date is detailed 
below. 
 

2.2 Business Support Grants - In response to Covid-19, the government announced there 
would be support for businesses in the form of grant funding schemes. Whilst local 
authorities are required to administer these schemes on behalf of government, the Council 
remains responsible for ensuring the proper administration of financial affairs within the 
local authority, including these grants.  From an anti-fraud perspective, there are two 
important points to note in relation to these schemes: 

 

 The increased risk of fraud / error as highlighted in section 1.2 of this report. 
 
 
 

Page 57



4 

 The need to ensure that grants 
[...]
dition to the seven investigations highlighted in 2.4.1 above, one further investigation 

was carried forward from 2019-20.  Of the eight investigations, six related to fraud / theft or 
other activities linked to obtaining a financial benefit, whilst other two cases involved a code 
of conduct issue. 

 
Four out of the eight investigations are still on-going, whilst of the remaining four: 

 

 In one case, the officer was dismissed from the Council’s employment.  

Page 59



6 

 

 In one case, the officer left their post during the disciplinary process. 
 

 In two cases, the concern was not substantiated.   
 
2.5 Significant frauds - Within the International Auditing Standards, there are clear expectations 

around the level of oversight that the Audit and Procurement Committee should have in 
relation to the risk of fraud within the Council. This includes an expectation that appropriate 
detail is provided around significant fraud. We have applied the following principles when 
defining significant fraud: 

 

 A financial impact in excess of £10,000.  
 

 Frauds of under £10,000 can be included if the Chief Internal Auditor considers this 
justified by the nature of the fraud.  

 

 In terms of establishing when a fraud has occurred, this is normally defined as occurring 
when the disciplinary process has been concluded, although in cases not involving 
employees, this will be linked to other management action, such as criminal prosecution.  

 
In the period April 2020 to September 2020, one significant fraud has been concluded. 
Details of this are provided in a private report to the Audit and Procurement Committee.   

 
2.6  Council tax – Whilst the Internal Audit Service normally undertake a rolling programme of 

reviews of council tax exemptions and discounts, this work has not been progressed during 
the period April to September 2020, given the focus on business grant work.  As a rolling 
programme of work, this is not viewed as significant and

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

 
Coventry City Council 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Audit and Procurement Committee held at 4.00 pm 
on Monday, 25 January 2021 

(This meeting was held remotely) 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor R Lakha (Chair)  
Councillor M Ali 
Councillor T Sawdon 
Councillor B Singh 
Councillor R Singh 
 

Employees (by Service):  

 
Finance 
 
Law and Governance 

 
P Jennings, A Stretton, K Tyler 
 
M Rose, M Salmon 
 

 
Apologies: 

 
Councillor J Blundell  

 
 
 
Public Business 
 
29. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

30. Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30th November 2020 were agreed as a true 
record. There were no matters arising. 
 

31. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee agrees to exclude 
the press and public under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 relating to the private report in Minute 39 below headed ‘Half Yearly 
Fraud and Error Report 2020-21’, on the grounds that the report involves the 
likely disclosure of information defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act, as it contains information relating to the financial and business 
affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information) and that, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
 
 
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
32. Outstanding Issues  

 
The Audit and Procurement Committee considered a report of the Director of Law 
and Governance which identified issues on which a further report/information had 
been requested or was outstanding so that Members were aware of them and 
could manage their progress. 
 
Appendix 1 to the report provided details of issues where a report back had been 
requested to a meeting, along with the anticipated date for consideration of the 
matter. Appendix 2 to the report provided details of items where information had 
been requested outside formal meetings, along with the date when this had been 
completed. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee notes the 
Outstanding Issues report. 
 

33. Work Programme 2020/21  
 
The Audit and Procurement Committee considered a report of the Director of Law 
and Governance which set out the Work Programme of scheduled issues to be 
considered by the Committee during the 2020/21 municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee notes the Work 
Programme for 2020/21. 
 

34. Treasury Management update  
 
The Audit and Procurement Committee considered a briefing note of the Director 
of Finance that provided an update on the Council’s Treasury Management activity 
in 2020/21 to the end of September 2020, as required by the Chartered institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: 
Code of Practice. The Appendices to the report provided details of the Council’s 
Lending List and the list of short-term borrowing and investments that the Council 
held.  
 
At the end of the previous financial year, the total short-term borrowing was £20m. 
A further significant amount of short-term borrowing (£74m) was undertaken in 
April 2020 solely to enable a heavily discounted upfront payment of £97.8m to be 
made to the West Midlands Pension Fund. This payment represents three years 
employer’s contributions. 
 
No long-term borrowing had been undertaken for several years, due in part to the 
level of investment balances available to the Council, and no long-term borrowing 
was planned. As at 31st March 2020, the Council’s long-term liabilities totalled 
£315.8m with most long-term borrowing was sourced from the Public Works Loan 
Board (PWLB) (£190.4m). In November 2020 the PWLB cut its lending rates by 
1%,  however councils could now only borrow from PWLB if there was no intention 
to buy investment assets primarily for yield, in the three years following a loan. 
Further the PWLB would not lend to a council planning to buy assets for yield 
regardless of whether the transaction would notionally be financed from a source 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

other than the PWLB and failure to comply with the rules could lead to a council 
being banned from using the PWLB borrowing facility. 
 
The impact to the UK from the Covid 19 pandemic had a major influence on the 
economy and the Council’s ability to gain returns on investments, ongoing into 
2021/22. In the overall economy, the medium-term outlook had improved with the 
administration of the vaccine, however the recent upsurge in coronavirus cases 
had worsened economic prospects over the short-term. The potential for bank 
losses was expected to be greater than expected once government and central 
support was removed, suggesting a cautious approach to bank deposits in the 
short-term. 
 
The Council had been in receipt of central government funding to support small 
and medium businesses during the coronavirus pandemic through grant schemes. 
These funds have been temporarily invested in short-term liquid instruments, 
particularly in Money Market Funds. Work continued to ensure that all appropriate 
parties receive grant payments. The government had announced a further support 
package of grants up to £9,000 per business to be administered by the Council 
with the upfront payment of grants grossly inflating the Council’s cash balances. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee notes the Treasury 
Management Update. 
 

35. Quarter Three Internal Audit Progress Report 2020-21  
 
The Audit and Procurement Committee considered a report of the Director of 
Finance that provided an update on the internal audit activity for the period April to 
December 2020, against the Internal Audit Plan for 2020-21. An Appendix to the 
report set out the Summary Findings from Key Audit Reports Completed in this 
period. 
 
The key target facing the Internal Audit Service was to complete 90% of its work 
plan by the 31st March 2021. An analysis of progress against planned work for the 
period April to December 2020 was set out in the report. At the end of December 
2020, the Service had completed 53% of the Audit Plan against a planned target 
of 75%, due to a post vacancy, work on assurance requirements for grants to 
businesses, priorities around the pandemic requiring flexibility of the Service. 
Achievement of 90% of the Audit Plan by the end of March 2021 would be a key 
priority for the Internal Audit Service in quarter four.  
 
In addition to the delivery of the Audit Plan, the Internal Audit Service had a 
number of other KPI’s which underpinned its delivery. A table in the report gave a 
summary of the performance for 2020-21 to date against five KPIs, with 
comparative figures for the financial year 2019-20. Currently, all indicators were at 
or above target. A further table provided a list of audits finalised between April and 
December 2020, along with the level of assurance provided. 
  
The following Audits were currently in progress: 

• Audits at Draft Report Stage – Information Governance Risk Management.   
• Audits On-going – Expenditure Analytical Review, Sickness Absence 

Reporting, Management Compliance with HR Procedures Follow Up, 
CareDirector, Cyber Resilience, Mobile Phones, Council Tax, Payment of 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

Allowances, Risk Management, Controls over Additional Covid Funding, 
Business Grants round 2, Accounts Receivable. 

 
The Chair, Councillor Lakha, placed on record his appreciation and thanks to the 
Chief Internal Auditor and the Audit Team for their hard work relating to business 
grants. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee: 
 

1) Notes the performance as at quarter three against the Internal Audit 
Plan for 2020-21 and the summary findings of the key audit reviews as 
set out in the Appendix to the report. 

 
2) Requests that a briefing note providing further detail of planned IT 

audit work for 2021/22, be submitted to the Committee when the 
Annual Audit Plan is submitted for consideration.   

 
36. Annual Fraud and Error Report 2019-20  

 
The Audit and Procurement Committee considered a report of the Director of 
Finance that provided a summary of the Council's anti-fraud and error activity 
undertaken by the Internal Audit Service for the financial year 2019-20. 
 
The report documented the Council’s response to fraud and error during 2019-
2020 and was presented to the Committee in order to discharge its responsibility, 
as reflected in its terms of reference ‘to monitor Council policies on whistleblowing 
and the fraud and corruption strategy’. 
 
The Internal Audit Service was responsible for leading on the Council’s response 
to the risk of fraud and error.  The work of the team has focused on four main 
areas during 2019-20: Council Tax; National Fraud Initiative; Referrals and 
investigations considered through the Council’s Fraud and Corruption Strategy; 
and Proactive work. A summary of the key activity that had taken place in each of 
these areas was set out in the report.  
 
Within the International Auditing Standards, there were clear expectations around 
the level of oversight that the Audit and Procurement Committee should have in 
relation to the risk of fraud within the Council. This included an expectation that 
appropriate detail was provided around significant fraud. The following principles 
were applied when defining significant fraud: 
• A financial impact in excess of £10,000.  
• Frauds of under £10,000 could be included if the Chief Internal Auditor 

considered this justified by the nature of the fraud.  
• In terms of establishing when a fraud had occurred, this was normally 

defined as occurring when the disciplinary process had been concluded, 
although in cases not involving employees, this would be linked to other 
management action, such as criminal prosecution.  

 
In the period April 2019 to March 2020, no significant frauds had been identified. 
 
 
 



 

 
– 5 – 

 

 
During 2019-20, the Council received six whistleblowing disclosures. A summary 
of the disclosures made by type and the response was set out in a table in the 
report. Whilst all concerns were taken seriously, the response differed on a case 
by case basis. In some cases, if the disclosure had been made anonymously and 
insufficient details had been provided, the Council may be restricted in the action it 
could take. However, typically a preliminary fact-finding investigation would be 
undertaken which, if required, would result in a full investigation and formal action 
being considered. 
 
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy Fraud and Corruption 
Tracker provided annual benchmarking information relating to counter fraud 
activity across all local authorities. In the 2019 survey, respondents reported a 
total of 755 whistleblowing cases.  The figures reported indicate that the number of 
disclosures received by the Council was comparable to the national average of six 
whistleblowing disclosures per local authority.  It was also worth noting that 
employees did not have to use the Whistleblowing Policy to raise concerns and 
were able to resolve matters using other routes if they wished, this could be 
through discussion with their line manager or reporting concerns to one of the 
“prescribed persons” set out in the Public Interest Disclosure (Prescribed Persons) 
Order 2014, such as the Health and Safety Executive. In 2019-20, the Council 
launched a campaign “I have a concern” to promote to employees’ different ways 
in which they could raise concerns about work, including how to raise an issue 
through the whistleblowing process. 
 
Members requested information on the last SPD exercise undertaken in 
conjunction with 3rd party and the Chief Internal Auditor undertook circulate this to 
Members of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee notes the anti-fraud 
and error activity undertaken in the financial year 2019-20.  
 

37. Half Yearly Fraud and Error Report 2020-21  
 
The Audit and Procurement Committee considered a report of the Director of 
Finance that provided a summary of the Council's anti-fraud and error activity 
undertaken by the Internal Audit Service during the financial year 2020-21 to date. 
 
A corresponding private report was also submitted to the meeting setting out the 
commercially confidential matters of the proposals. (Minute 39 below refers.) 
 
Fraud in the public sector had a national focus through the publication of “Fighting 
Fraud and Corruption Locally – The Local Government Counter Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy". Whilst the national strategy stated that the level of fraud in 
the public sector was significant, the current trends in fraud activity included areas 
which Coventry City Council did not have responsibility for, such as social housing, 
and the levels of identified / reported fraud against the Council remained at 
relatively low levels, in both numbers and value. Notwithstanding this, it was 
recognised that the risk of fraud during emergency situations such as the 
pandemic was higher than at other times. This included an inherent risk of fraud in 
emergency programmes which local authorities had to administer on behalf of 
government, particularly in relation to grants paid to businesses. This risk had 



 

 
– 6 – 

 

been explicitly acknowledged by government in guidance issued to local 
authorities and as such, the Internal Audit Service had specifically included this 
within its anti-fraud work undertaken in 2020-21.  
 
The report documented the Council’s response to fraud and error during the first 
half of the financial year 2020-21 and was presented to the Audit and Procurement 
Committee in order to discharge its responsibility, as reflected in its terms of 
reference 'to monitor Council policies on whistle blowing and the fraud and 
corruption strategy'. 
 
The Internal Audit Service was responsible for leading on the Council’s response 
to the risk of fraud and error with the work of the team focused on three main 
areas during 2020-21: Business Support Grants; National Fraud Initiative; and 
Referrals and Investigations considered through the Council’s Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy. A summary of the key activity that had taken place in these 
areas during 2020-21 to date was set out in the report. 
 
Within International Auditing Standards there were clear expectations around the 
level of oversight that the Audit and Procurement Committee should have in 
relation to the risk of fraud within the Council. This included an expectation that 
appropriate detail was provided around significant fraud. The Council had applied 
the following principles when defining significant fraud: 

• A financial impact in excess of £10,000.  
• Frauds of under £10,000 could be included if the Chief Internal Auditor 

considered this justified by the nature of the fraud.  
• In terms of establishing when a fraud had occurred, this was normally 

defined as occurring when the disciplinary process had been concluded, 
although in cases not involving employees, this would be linked to other 
management action, such as criminal prosecution.  

 
In the period April 2020 to September 2020, one significant fraud had been 
concluded and the corresponding private report provided details of this case and 
the actions taken.   
 
Whilst the Internal Audit Service normally undertook a rolling programme of 
reviews of council tax exemptions and discounts, this work had not been 
progressed during the period April to September 2020, given the focus on 
business grant work. As a rolling programme of work, this was not viewed as 
significant. Some work in this area had commenced in the second half of the year.  
 
The Council received referrals from both internal and external sources linked to 
concerns around the payment of council tax support or council tax discounts / 
exemptions. A table in the report set out the number of referrals received by 
source during the first half of the financial year 2020-21. Whilst appropriate cases 
were passed to the Department of Work and Pensions to investigate under agreed 
arrangements i.e. where housing benefit was also in payment, the Internal Audit 
Service have validated two concerns in 2020-21, which had resulted in revised 
bills / overpayments of around £14k being issued, of which £8K had been 
recovered to date.   
 
 
 



 

 
– 7 – 

 

 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee notes the anti- fraud 
and error activity undertaken during the first half of the financial year 2020-
21, subject to consideration of the private report on significant fraud. 
 

38. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 

39. Half Yearly Fraud and Error Report 2020-21  
 
Further to Minute 37 above, the Cabinet considered a private report of the Director 
of Finance setting out confidential matters relating to the HalfYearly Fraud and 
Error Report 2020-21. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee notes the details of 
the report and confirms its satisfaction with the action taken in respect of 
matters. 
 

40. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.  
 
There were no other items of private business. 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 5.50 pm)  

  


